Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.

Resolution honoring **Harold Patton, Sr.** as a Monterey County Military and) Veterans Services Advisory Commission "Veteran of the Year" for 2016.....)

WHEREAS, Harold Patton, Sr. is granted in this honored tradition as a recipient of Monterey County Veteran of the Year for the year 2016 for his distinguished and valuable volunteerism and for his work on behalf of veterans as well as for his involvement with a variety of organizations throughout Monterey County for all of these past years; and

WHEREAS, Harold Patton, Sr. served in the United States Army for thirteen years and he has been an avid volunteer in the community; and

WHEREAS, Harold Patton, Sr. has served and been involved with the Central Coast Visiting Nurses Association and Hospice for a number of years twice a week, in addition he delivers donated flowers to the VNA office and to patient's homes for their birthdays and special occasions; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors on behalf of the county and all its citizens thereof, hereby commends **Harold Patton, Sr.** for his volunteer services to Veterans and our community and are pleased to honor him as District 1 Monterey County Veteran of the Year for 2016.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 25th day of October of 2016, by the following vote, to-wit:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book _____, for the meeting on _____.

Dated:

Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

By_____

Deputy